term of the deposit. At balance date, all funds were deposited with ADIs with Standard and Poor's credit ratings of
A-2 or higher.  Movement of rates will not affect the fair value of the assets as the deposits will be held to maturity.
At call funds are subject to market rate movements.  During 2018 the term deposit interest rate range was 0.65%.
This is compared to the interest rate range in 2017 of 0.50%. The increase in the interest rate range from 2017 to
2018 was due to was due to the average maturity increasing from 137 days in 2017 to 150 days in 2018. The
interest rate outlook for 2019 is likely to remain in the target range of 1.50%.

iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis
The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate
risk.  There have been no changes from the previous period in the methods and assumptions used.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

71

Note 42: Financial risk management (continued)

At 31 December 2018, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all the other variables
held constant, the result and equity would have been affected as follows:

31 December 2018

Consolidated
carrying amount

$'000

Interest rate risk
-1.5% +1.5%

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 83,097 (1,246) (1,246) 1,246 1,246
Receivables 7,633 (115) (115) 115 115
Other financial assets 31,681 (475) (475) 475 475
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 8,682 (130) (130) 130 130
Borrowings 1,400 (21) (21) 21 21

Total increase/(decrease) (1,987) (1,987) 1,987 1,987

31 December 2017
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 92,615 (1,389) (1,389) 1,389 1,389
Receivables 12,984 (195) (195) 195 195
Other financial assets 17,458 (262) (262) 262 262
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 8,495 (127) (127) 127 127
Borrowings 2,000 (30) (30) 30 30

Total increase/(decrease) (2,003) (2,003) 2,003 2,003

The assumptions used in the interest rate sensitivity analysis include, potential movements in interest rates based
on the Group's mix of investments in Australia, relationships with financial institutions as well as the last two year's
historical movements and economists’ expectations.

The movements in the result are due to higher/lower interest revenue from variable rate cash balances. Borrowings
are interest free.

As the Group does not engage in hedging, it is subject to market variations in foreign exchange. The majority of its
income and expenditure for foreign currency is in US dollar which has been subject to a range of $0.11 from the